Superintendent Update for families – Wednesday, Sept. 23

on September 23, 2020

Dear Monroe-Woodbury parents/guardians,

The school district was informed today that an individual staff member from the transportation department has tested positive for COVID-19. It is important to note that this person has not had any contact with students. The individual has not been in the district since Friday, September 18, and will remain quarantined until cleared by the Department of Health (DOH). Due to federal health privacy laws, further information about the individual’s identity cannot be released. 

The school district has been working collaboratively with county health officials to ensure we follow proper safety and health protocols. Any person who may have come in close contact with this staff member has been notified and will be required to quarantine for 14 days from the last exposure date. 

All potentially exposed areas have been cleaned and disinfected, according to Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and DOH guidelines. 

As we continue to welcome students back to our buildings, parents/guardians are reminded of the following CDC safeguards, including:

  • Keep your child home if he/she is not feeling well 
  • Wash hands often with soap for at least 20 seconds
  • Practice social distancing (stay at least 6 feet apart)
  • Wear a face covering when on school property
  • Continue to monitor your child’s health for COVID-19 symptoms on a daily basis  

If you have any questions, please reach out to your school nurse or Dr. Lisa Sassi, district health coordinator, at ext. 7030. 

Sincerely,

Elsie Rodriguez
Superintendent of Schools


23 de septiembre de 2020

Estimados padres / tutores de Monroe-Woodbury:

El distrito escolar fue informado hoy que un miembro del personal del departamento de transporte dio positivo por COVID-19. Es importante señalar que esta persona no ha tenido ningún contacto con los estudiantes. El individuo no ha trabajado en el distrito desde el viernes 18 de septiembre y permanecerá en cuarentena hasta que el Departamento de Salud (DOH) lo autorice. Debido a las leyes federales de privacidad de la salud, no se puede divulgar más información sobre la identidad del individuo.

El distrito escolar ha estado trabajando en colaboración con los funcionarios de salud del condado para garantizar que sigamos los protocolos adecuados de seguridad y salud. Cualquier persona que haya estado en contacto cercano con este miembro del personal ha sido notificada y deberá permanecer en cuarentena durante 14 días a partir de la última fecha de exposición.

Todas las áreas potencialmente expuestas se han limpiado y desinfectado, de acuerdo con los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades (CDC) y las pautas del DOH.

A medida que continuamos dando la bienvenida a los estudiantes a nuestros edificios, se recuerda a los padres / tutores las siguientes salvaguardas de los CDC, que incluyen:

  • Mantenga a su hijo en casa si no se siente bien
  • Lávese las manos con frecuencia con jabón durante al menos 20 segundos.
  • Practique el distanciamiento social (manténgase al menos a 6 pies de distancia)
  • Use una cubierta facial cuando esté en la propiedad de la escuela
  • Continúe monitoreando la salud de su hijo para detectar síntomas de COVID-19 a diario

Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuníquese con la enfermera de su escuela o con Lisa Sassi, la coordinadora de salud del distrito, a la ext. 7030.

Sinceramente,

Elsie Rodríguez
Superintendente de escuelas